

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

1-16-2020

### State v. Castro Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46700

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Castro Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46700" (2020). *Not Reported*. 6011.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/6011](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/6011)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Determining The Risk Of Undue Prejudice From Admitting Evidence Of Mr. Castro’s Gang Affiliations Did Not Substantially Outweigh The Minimal Probative Value It Had Toward His Motive .....	3
A. Just Because Propensity Evidence Might Fit Into The State’s Theory Of The Case, That Does Not Make The Propensity Evidence Relevant As A Matter Of Law .....	3
B. The State’s Argument Reads The Precedent Regarding The Prejudice Prong Analysis Overly-Narrowly .....	5
C. The Standard The State Uses For Its Harmless Error Argument Is Inconsistent With Idaho Supreme Court And United States Supreme Court Precedent And Would, If Used, Create An Independent Violation Of The Fifth Amendment .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....7, 11

*Fahy v. Connecticut*, 375 U.S. 85 (1963)..... 11

*Houghland Farms, Inc. v. Johnson*, 119 Idaho 72 (1990) .....9

*Kotteakos v. United States*, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) ..... 10

*Rose v. Clark*, 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....8

*State v. Almaraz*, 154 Idaho 584 (2011).....4

*State v. Folk*, 157 Idaho 869 (Ct. App. 2014).....4

*State v. Grist*, 147 Idaho 49 (2009).....3

*State v. Johnson*, 148 Idaho 664 (2010).....5

*State v. Joslin*, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL 4941722 (Ct. App. 2019) ..... 8, 9, 10

*State v. Maxim*, \_\_\_ P.3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL 6519992 (2019).....8

*State v. Montgomery*, 163 Idaho 40 (2017) .....9, 11

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) ..... 7, 10, 11

*State v. Pokorney*, 149 Idaho 459 (Ct. App. 2010)..... 5, 6, 7

*State v. Sheldon*, 145 Idaho 225 (2007) .....6

*State v. Stoddard*, 105 Idaho 169 (Ct. App. 1983)..... 11

*State v. Thumm*, 153 Idaho 533 (Ct. App. 2012) .....6

*State v. Wiggins*, 96 Idaho 766 (1975) .....6

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10

*Yates v. Evatt*, 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....7

Statutes

I.C. § 18-4001 .....4

I.C. § 18-4002 .....4

Rules

I.R.E. 404(b) .....3, 5
